(c) Any person convicted in either the circuit or county court in and for Marion County, Florida, 
of an Animal Abuse Crime, or ordered by the court, in addition to any fine and other penalty 
provided by law, there shall be imposed a court cost, for maintenance of the Marion County 
Animal Abuse Registry, in the amount of one-hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) or, in the 
judge's discretion, a greater amount not to exceed the fine authorized for the violation. Such 
cost shall be imposed in each case unless waived by the judge. The clerk shall collect the court 
cost, unless waived, and forward it to the Maintaining Agency to be used for the administration 
and maintenance of the Registry. The clerk shall retain one dollar ($1.00) of each one-hundred 
twenty-six ($126.00) collected as a service charge of the clerk's office. 

( d) When a person is convicted of an Animal Abuse Crime in Marion County (herein, an 
"Offender"), or ordered by the court, the prosecuting agency shall forward to the Marion 
County Sheriff's Office and to Maintaining Agency the name and address of the convicted

[...]

ten ( 10) calendar days of any change of residential address and/ or upon any official change of 
name. 

(t) If not required by the judgment of the Court adjudicating the Offender guilty of an Animal 
Abuse Crime, every person placed on the Animal Abuser Registry shall pay a one-time fee of 
one hundred twenty-five ($125.00) dollars to the Maintaining Agency. All such fees shall be 
used to help pay the administrative and maintenance costs of maintaining the Registry. 

(g) Any person placed on the Animal Abuser Registry shall be subject to the following 
prohibitions while on the Registry: